

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE STELLANTIS N.V.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

:
: 19-CV-6770 (EK) (MMH)
:
: CLASS ACTION
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
REIMBURSEMENT AWARD TO LEAD PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTS	2
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Lead Counsel’s Application for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable.....	2
1. Lead Counsel is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund	2
2. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage-of -Recovery Method	5
3. The Fee Requested is Reasonable Under the Lodestar “Cross-Check”	6
4. Consideration of the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	9
a. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel	9
b. The Risks of the Litigation	11
(1) The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	11
(2) Risks of Establishing Liability	13
(3) Risks of Establishing Causation and Damages	14
c. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation.....	15
d. The Quality of Representation	16
e. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement.....	18
f. Public Policy Considerations.....	19
B. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of this Action	20
C. Lead Plaintiff Nicholas Panitza is Entitled to a Reasonable Award Under 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Sterling Portfolio Inv., LP</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5337 (CBA) (VMS), 2017 WL 8790990 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)	8
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825(JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)	11
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 950 (2020)	14
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3, 19
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	8
<i>Christine Asia Co. Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM)(SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73, 74 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 7, 16, 19
<i>Cohan v. Columbia Sussex Mgmt.</i> , No. CV 12-3203 (AKT), 2018 WL 4861391 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	16
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps' Ret. Ass'n. v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 385 (2019).....	2, 4

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 3

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 21

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 14

In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) 15

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 20

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff'd sub nom.*
Fresno Cnty. Emps' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust,
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) 8

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 CIV. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 5, 20

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014) 5, 6

In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) 8, 11, 13

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), *aff'd sub nom.*
In re Facebook Inc.,
674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) 10, 11

In re Flag Telecom,
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) *passim*

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510 CPS SMG, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 5, 20, 21

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510 CPS, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) 15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 16

In re Grana y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 17-CV-1105 (LDH)(ST), 2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021),
report and recommendation adopted,
 No. 17-CV-1105 (LDH)(ST), 2021 WL 4173170 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021)..... 8

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 CV 5852(ARR), 2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005) 17

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 20, 21

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 4, 6, 8, 19

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 18

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 12

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 7, 17

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 3, 11

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
 699 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 19

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 3, 16, 17, 22

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd* 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) 17

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 6

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 4, 9

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
 No. 19-CV-4349 (NGG) (RER), 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) 18

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 5, 7

Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
No. CV 10-4992 (JS) (AKT), 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019) 6

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999) 4

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 7961(CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 12

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261..... 11, 16

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)..... 6, 19, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3, 4

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 16

Docketed

Enriquez v. Nabriva Therapeutics PLC,
No. 19-cv-04183-VM-GWG (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2021) 18

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharmaceutical AB,
No. 19-CV-4349-NGG-RER (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021) 19

Murphy III v. JBS S.A.,
No. 17-cv-03084-ILG-RER (E.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019)..... 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 1, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 13, 14
